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Demographics

Gender
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Male 226 43.4% 43.4%
Female 295 56.6% 56.6%
Total 521 100.0% 100.0%
What is your age?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid 18-24 37 7.1% 7.3%
25-34 64 12.3% 12.6%
35-44 92 17.7% 18.1%
45 -54 84 16.1% 16.5%
55 -64 76 14.6% 15.0%
65+ 155 29.8% 30.5%
Total 508 97.5% 100.0%
Missing Refused 13 2.5%
Total 521 100.0%
Age (18-24, 25-44, 45-64, 65+)
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent
Valid 18-24 37 7.1% 7.3%
25-44 156 29.9% 30.7%
45 - 64 160 30.7% 31.5%
65+ 155 29.8% 30.5%
Total 508 97.5% 100.0%
Missing Refused 13 2.5%
Total 521 100.0%
Are you Hispanic or Latino?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 20 3.8% 3.9%
No 491 94.2% 96.1%
Total 511 98.1% 100.0%
Missing Refused 10 1.9%
Total 521 100.0%




What is your current marital status?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Married 302 58.0% 59.2%
Divorced 50 9.6% 9.8%
Widowed 92 17.7% 18.0%
Separated 9 1.7% 1.8%
Never been married 48 9.2% 9.4%
A member of an unmarried couple 9 1.7% 1.8%
Total 510 97.9% 100.0%

Missing Refused 11 2.1%

Total 521 100.0%

Have you ever served on active duty in the United States Armed Forces, either in the regular military or
in a National Guard or military reserve unit?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Yes 30 5.8% 5.9%
No 480 92.1% 94.1%
Total 510 97.9% 100.0%

Missing Refused 11 2.1%

Total 521 100.0%

What is the highest grade or year of school completed?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Grades 1t0 8 5 1.0% 1.0%
Grades 9 to 11 36 6.9% 7.1%
Grade 12 or GED 251 48.2% 49.5%
Some college/technical 120 23.0% 23.7%
College degree or higher 95 18.2% 18.7%
Total 507 97.3% 100.0%
Missing Refused 14 2.7%

Total 521 100.0%




What is your current employment status?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Employed for wages 223 42.8% 43.6%
Self employed 19 3.6% 3.7%
Out of work for more than 1 yr. 5 1.0% 1.0%
Out of work for less than 1 yr 3 0.6% 0.6%
Homemaker 37 7.1% 7.2%
Student 15 2.9% 2.9%
Retired 171 32.8% 33.4%
Unable to work 31 6.0% 6.1%
Other 8 1.5% 1.6%
Total 512 98.3% 100.0%

Missing  Refused 9 1.7%

Total 521 100.0%

Which of the following categories best describes your annual household income from all sources?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid < $10K 35 6.7% 9.0%
$10K to < $15K 38 7.3% 9.8%
$15K to < $20K 42 8.1% 10.9%
$20K to < $25K 34 6.5% 8.8%
$25K to < $35K 60 11.5% 15.5%
$35K to< $50K 94 18.0% 24.3%
$50K to < $75K 48 9.2% 12.4%
Over $75K 36 6.9% 9.3%
Total 387 74.3% 100.0%
Missing Don't know 20 3.8%
Refused 114 21.9%
Total 134 25.7%

Total 521 100.0%




Health Status

Would you say that in general your health is—?

Excellent  Very Good Good Fair Poor
Total 25.5% 31.3% 24.7% 12.4% 6.2%
Gender Male 31.3% 35.7% 17.4% 10.3% 5.4%
Female 21.1% 27.9% 30.3% 13.9% 6.8%
Age 18-24 62.2% 35.1% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0%
25-34 46.0% 39.7% 12.7% 0.0% 1.6%
35-44 31.5% 33.7% 19.6% 12.0% 3.3%
45 - 54 22.9% 25.3% 31.3% 12.0% 8.4%
55 - 64 11.8% 36.8% 28.9% 14.5% 7.9%
65+ 11.6% 26.5% 33.5% 19.4% 9.0%
Employed Yes 38.2% 36.5% 17.8% 6.6% 0.8%
No 13.8% 26.9% 30.9% 17.5% 10.9%
Income < $15K 20.5% 11.0% 23.3% 21.9% 23.3%
$15-25K 26.3% 18.4% 34.2% 17.1% 3.9%
$25-50K 27.9% 40.9% 21.4% 7.1% 2.6%
$50K + 35.7% 39.3% 19.0% 4.8% 1.2%
Education Less than High School 12.2% 7.3% 41.5% 19.5% 19.5%
High School Diploma or GED 21.2% 32.8% 25.6% 14.4% 6.0%
Some College/Technical 32.5% 30.0% 23.3% 10.0% 4.2%
College Degree or Higher 31.6% 40.0% 20.0% 6.3% 2.1%




Health Care Access

Do you have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or

government plans such as Medicare or Indian Health Services?

Yes No
Total 91.5% 8.5%
Gender Male 90.2% 9.8%
Female 92.5% 7.5%
Age 18 - 24 75.7% 24.3%
25-34 90.5% 9.5%
35-44 81.5% 18.5%
45 - 54 97.6% 2.4%
55 - 64 96.1% 3.9%
65+ 96.8% 3.2%
Employed Yes 89.3% 10.7%
No 93.8% 6.2%
Income < $15K 86.3% 13.7%
$15-25K 84.2% 15.8%
$25-50K 94.8% 5.2%
$50K + 95.2% 4.8%
Education Less than High School 85.4% 14.6%
High School Diploma or GED 91.2% 8.8%
Some College/Technical 95.0% 5.0%
College Degree or Higher 92.6% 7.4%
Do you have one person you think of as your personal doctor or health care provider?
Yes, only one More than one No
Total 85.8% 4.7% 9.5%
Gender Male 80.8% 6.3% 12.9%
Female 89.7% 3.4% 6.9%
Age 18-24 67.6% 8.1% 24.3%
25-34 87.1% 4.8% 8.1%
35-44 76.1% 3.3% 20.7%
45 - 54 84.5% 6.0% 9.5%
55-64 92.0% 4.0% 4.0%
65+ 93.5% 3.2% 3.2%
Employed Yes 83.9% 2.9% 13.2%
No 87.5% 6.3% 6.3%
Income < $15K 76.4% 9.7% 13.9%
$15-25K 80.0% 5.3% 14.7%
$25-50K 86.4% 3.9% 9.7%
$50K + 89.3% 2.4% 8.3%
Education Less than High School 80.5% 7.3% 12.2%
High School Diploma or GED 83.1% 4.4% 12.4%
Some College/Technical 89.2% 5.0% 5.8%
College Degree or Higher 90.5% 3.2% 6.3%




Was there a time in the past 12 months when you needed to see a doctor but could not because of cost?

Yes No
Total 13.6% 86.4%
Gender Male 13.5% 86.5%
Female 13.6% 86.4%
Age 18-24 24.3% 75.7%
25-34 12.7% 87.3%
35-44 15.2% 84.8%
45 - 54 14.5% 85.5%
55 - 64 14.5% 85.5%
65+ 7.7% 92.3%
Employed Yes 13.6% 86.4%
No 13.6% 86.4%
Income < $15K 23.6% 76.4%
$15-25K 18.4% 81.6%
$25-50K 9.7% 90.3%
$50K + 8.3% 91.7%
Education Less than High School 17.1% 82.9%
High School Diploma or GED 16.4% 83.6%
Some College/Technical 6.7% 93.3%
College Degree or Higher 9.5% 90.5%

About how long has it been since you last visited a doctor for a routine checkup? A routine checkup is a general
physical exam, not an exam for a specific injury, illness, or condition.

Within the Within the Within the 5 or more
past year past 2 years past 5 years years ago Never
Total 77.2% 14.0% 5.1% 3.7% 0.0%
Gender Male 70.0% 18.2% 7.3% 4.5% 0.0%
Female 82.6% 10.9% 3.4% 3.1% 0.0%
Age 18-24 59.5% 35.1% 2.7% 2.7% 0.0%
25-34 59.7% 30.6% 6.5% 3.2% 0.0%
35-44 65.2% 16.3% 9.8% 8.7% 0.0%
45 -54 81.0% 9.5% 6.0% 3.6% 0.0%
55 - 64 82.9% 11.8% 2.6% 2.6% 0.0%
65+ 90.3% 4.5% 3.2% 1.9% 0.0%
Employed Yes 70.7% 18.6% 6.2% 4.5% 0.0%
No 83.0% 10.0% 4.1% 3.0% 0.0%
Income < $15K 79.2% 9.7% 8.3% 2.8% 0.0%
$15-25K 72.4% 14.5% 3.9% 9.2% 0.0%
$25-50K 66.2% 21.4% 9.7% 2.6% 0.0%
$50K + 86.9% 10.7% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0%
Education Less than High School 78.0% 7.3% 7.3% 7.3% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 75.6% 13.2% 6.4% 4.8% 0.0%
Some College/Technical 80.0% 13.3% 5.0% 1.7% 0.0%
College Degree or Higher 76.8% 21.1% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0%




Hypertension Awareness

Have you EVER been told by a doctor, nurse, or other health professional that you have high blood pressure?

Yes, female told

Told borderline high or pre-

Yes during pregnancy No hypertensive
Total 34.6% 1.2% 62.3% 2.0%
Gender Male 31.1% 0.5% 66.2% 2.3%
Female 37.2% 1.7% 59.4% 1.7%
Age 18-24 10.8% 0.0% 89.2% 0.0%
25-34 4.8% 4.8% 90.3% 0.0%
35-44 18.5% 2.2% 75.0% 4.3%
45 - 54 35.7% 1.2% 61.9% 1.2%
55 - 64 44.7% 0.0% 51.3% 3.9%
65+ 55.2% 0.0% 43.5% 1.3%
Employed Yes 25.2% 1.7% 70.2% 2.9%
No 43.1% 0.7% 55.0% 1.1%
Income < $15K 45.2% 1.4% 52.1% 1.4%
$15-25K 44.7% 0.0% 55.3% 0.0%
$25-50K 26.6% 1.9% 70.1% 1.3%
$50K + 27.4% 1.2% 66.7% 4.8%
Education Less than High School 48.8% 0.0% 51.2% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 36.8% 0.4% 60.8% 2.0%
Some College/Technical 28.3% 1.7% 68.3% 1.7%
College Degree or Higher 28.4% 3.2% 65.3% 3.2%




Chronic Health Conditions

Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told that you had a heart attack also called a

myocardial infarction?

Yes No
Total 10.4% 89.6%
Gender Male 9.2% 90.8%
Female 11.3% 88.7%
Age 18- 24 2.7% 97.3%
25-34 1.6% 98.4%
35-44 3.3% 96.7%
45 - 54 9.5% 90.5%
55 - 64 12.0% 88.0%
65+ 18.8% 81.2%
Employed Yes 3.7% 96.3%
No 16.4% 83.6%
Income < $15K 27.4% 72.6%
$15-25K 9.3% 90.7%
$25-50K 6.5% 93.5%
$50K + 2.4% 97.6%
Education Less than High School 26.8% 73.2%
High School Diploma or GED 10.4% 89.6%
Some College/Technical 4.2% 95.8%
College Degree or Higher 9.5% 90.5%

Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told you had angina or coronary heart disease?

Yes No
Total 9.4% 90.6%
Gender Male 6.4% 93.6%
Female 11.6% 88.4%
Age 18-24 2.7% 97.3%
25-34 0.0% 100.0%
35-44 2.2% 97.8%
45 - 54 9.5% 90.5%
55 - 64 14.5% 85.5%
65+ 15.6% 84.4%
Employed Yes 3.7% 96.3%
No 14.5% 85.5%
Income < $15K 17.8% 82.2%
$15-25K 7.9% 92.1%
$25-50K 7.8% 92.2%
$50K + 4.8% 95.2%
Education Less than High School 17.1% 82.9%
High School Diploma or GED 9.6% 90.4%
Some College/Technical 4.2% 95.8%
College Degree or Higher 11.6% 88.4%
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Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told you had a stroke?

Yes No
Total 4.3% 95.7%
Gender Male 2.7% 97.3%
Female 5.5% 94.5%
Age 18-24 5.4% 94.6%
25-34 0.0% 100.0%
35-44 1.1% 98.9%
45 - 54 3.6% 96.4%
55 - 64 6.6% 93.4%
65+ 6.5% 93.5%
Employed Yes 2.1% 97.9%
No 6.3% 93.7%
Income < $15K 9.6% 90.4%
$15-25K 6.6% 93.4%
$25-50K 2.6% 97.4%
$50K + 1.2% 98.8%
Education Less than High School 14.6% 85.4%
High School Diploma or GED 3.6% 96.4%
Some College/Technical 1.7% 98.3%
College Degree or Higher 5.3% 94.7%
Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told you had asthma?
Yes No
Total 7.4% 92.6%
Gender Male 5.5% 94.5%
Female 8.9% 91.1%
Age 18-24 2.7% 97.3%
25-34 1.6% 98.4%
35-44 5.4% 94.6%
45 - 54 13.1% 86.9%
55 - 64 9.2% 90.8%
65+ 7.8% 92.2%
Employed Yes 5.4% 94.6%
No 9.3% 90.7%
Income < $15K 6.8% 93.2%
$15-25K 7.9% 92.1%
$25-50K 6.5% 93.5%
$50K + 9.5% 90.5%
Education Less than High School 9.8% 90.2%
High School Diploma or GED 7.6% 92.4%
Some College/Technical 5.0% 95.0%
College Degree or Higher 8.4% 91.6%
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Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told you have COPD (chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease, emphysema or chronic bronchitis?

Yes No
Total 8.2% 91.8%
Gender Male 5.9% 94.1%
Female 9.9% 90.1%
Age 18-24 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 1.6% 98.4%
35-44 3.3% 96.7%
45 - 54 14.3% 85.7%
55 - 64 13.2% 86.8%
65+ 9.7% 90.3%
Employed Yes 2.9% 97.1%
No 13.0% 87.0%
Income < $15K 17.8% 82.2%
$15-25K 13.2% 86.8%
$25-50K 5.2% 94.8%
$50K + 6.0% 94.0%
Education Less than High School 19.5% 80.5%
High School Diploma or GED 8.4% 91.6%
Some College/Technical 5.0% 95.0%
College Degree or Higher 6.3% 93.7%

Has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional EVER told you have a depressive disorder (including

depression, major depression, dysthymia, or minor depression)?

Yes No
Total 9.4% 90.6%
Gender Male 9.2% 90.8%
Female 9.6% 90.4%
Age 18-24 2.7% 97.3%
25-34 3.2% 96.8%
35-44 13.2% 86.8%
45 - 54 13.1% 86.9%
55 - 64 11.8% 88.2%
65+ 8.5% 91.5%
Employed Yes 4.6% 95.4%
No 13.8% 86.2%
Income < $15K 25.0% 75.0%
$15-25K 13.2% 86.8%
$25-50K 7.2% 92.8%
$50K + 6.0% 94.0%
Education Less than High School 25.0% 75.0%
High School Diploma or GED 7.6% 92.4%
Some College/Technical 10.0% 90.0%
College Degree or Higher 7.4% 92.6%
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Has a doctor or other healthcare provider EVER told you that you have an anxiety disorder (including acute

stress disorder, anxiety, generalized anxiety disorder, obsessive-compulsive disorder, panic disorder,
phobia, posttraumatic stress disorder, or social anxiety disorder)?

Yes No
Total 10.2% 89.8%
Gender Male 8.2% 91.8%
Female 11.6% 88.4%
Age 18- 24 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 8.1% 91.9%
35-44 12.0% 88.0%
45 - 54 11.9% 88.1%
55 - 64 10.5% 89.5%
65+ 10.4% 89.6%
Employed Yes 6.6% 93.4%
No 13.4% 86.6%
Income < $15K 17.8% 82.2%
$15-25K 11.8% 88.2%
$25-50K 12.3% 87.7%
$50K + 3.6% 96.4%
Education Less than High School 24.4% 75.6%
High School Diploma or GED 6.8% 93.2%
Some College/Technical 10.0% 90.0%
College Degree or Higher 12.6% 87.4%
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Diabetes

Has a doctor or other healthcare provider EVER told you have diabetes?

Yes, female told during

No, pre-diabetes or

Yes pregnancy No borderline diabetes
Total 10.5% 4.1% 84.0% 1.4%
Gender Male 11.0% 3.7% 85.4% 0.0%
Female 10.2% 4.4% 82.9% 2.4%
Age 18- 24 2.7% 8.1% 89.2% 0.0%
25-34 1.6% 3.2% 95.2% 0.0%
35-44 5.4% 3.3% 91.3% 0.0%
45 -54 11.9% 2.4% 83.3% 2.4%
55 - 64 10.5% 2.6% 84.2% 2.6%
65+ 17.5% 4.5% 76.0% 1.9%
Employed Yes 2.9% 3.7% 91.7% 1.7%
No 17.5% 4.5% 77.0% 1.1%
Income < $15K 20.5% 9.6% 69.9% 0.0%
$15-25K 10.5% 6.6% 80.3% 2.6%
$25-50K 5.8% 3.2% 89.0% 1.9%
$50K + 4.8% 2.4% 91.7% 1.2%
Education Less than High School 19.5% 4.9% 75.6% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 9.2% 4.0% 85.2% 1.6%
Some College/Technical 10.8% 4.2% 84.2% 0.8%
College Degree or Higher 9.5% 3.2% 85.3% 2.1%

How old were you when you were told you have diabetes?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Under 18 3 0.6% 5.6%
25to0 44 18 3.5% 33.3%
45 to 64 25 4.8% 46.3%
65+ 8 1.5% 14.8%
Total 54 10.4% 100.0%
Missing  Not Asked 467 89.6%
Total 521 100.0%
Are you now taking insulin?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes 33 6.3% 61.1%
No 21 4.0% 38.9%
Total 54 10.4% 100.0%
Missing  Not Asked 467 89.6%
Total 521 100.0%
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About how many times in the past 12 months have you seen a doctor, nurse, or other health professional for
your diabetes?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid None 2 0.4% 4.0%
Once 3 0.6% 6.0%
Twice 7 1.3% 14.0%
Three times 6 1.2% 12.0%
Four times 24 4.6% 48.0%
Five or more times 8 1.5% 16.0%
Total 50 9.6% 100.0%

Missing Don't know 1 0.2%
Refused 3 0.6%
Not Asked 467 89.6%
Total 471 90.4%

Total 521 100.0%

A test for "A one C" measures the average level of blood sugar over the past three months. About how many
times in the past 12 months has a doctor, nurse, or other health professional checked you for "A one C"?

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent

Valid None 2 0.4% 4.0%
Once 2 0.4% 4.0%
Twice 9 1.7% 18.0%
Three times 6 1.2% 12.0%
Four times 25 4.8% 50.0%
Five or more times 6 1.2% 12.0%
Total 50 9.6% 100.0%
Missing Don't know 1 0.2%
Refused 3 0.6%
Not Asked 467 89.6%
Total 471 90.4%

Total 521 100.0%




Tobacco Use

Calculated Current Smoker Rate

Yes No
Total 16.5% 83.5%
Gender Male 18.7% 81.3%
Female 14.8% 85.2%
Age 18-24 13.5% 86.5%
25-34 17.7% 82.3%
35-44 19.6% 80.4%
45 - 54 25.0% 75.0%
55 - 64 24.0% 76.0%
65+ 7.2% 92.8%
Employed Yes 16.2% 83.8%
No 16.9% 83.1%
Income < $15K 26.0% 74.0%
$15-25K 20.3% 79.7%
$25-50K 15.6% 84.4%
$50K + 19.0% 81.0%
Education Less than High School 29.3% 70.7%
High School Diploma or GED 18.0% 82.0%
Some College/Technical 15.1% 84.9%
College Degree or Higher 9.6% 90.4%
Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettes in your entire life?
Yes No
Total 31.8% 68.2%
Gender Male 34.7% 65.3%
Female 29.7% 70.3%
Age 18-24 16.2% 83.8%
25-34 22.6% 77.4%
35-44 33.7% 66.3%
45 - 54 41.7% 58.3%
55 - 64 45.3% 54.7%
65+ 27.5% 72.5%
Employed Yes 29.0% 71.0%
No 34.5% 65.5%
Income < $15K 45.2% 54.8%
$15-25K 33.8% 66.2%
$25-50K 26.0% 74.0%
$50K + 38.1% 61.9%
Education Less than High School 58.5% 41.5%
High School Diploma or GED 31.6% 68.4%
Some College/Technical 30.3% 69.7%
College Degree or Higher 23.4% 76.6%
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Do you how smoke cigarettes every day, some days, or not at all?

Everyday Some days Not at all
Total 43.8% 8.0% 48.1%
Gender Male 47.4% 6.6% 46.1%
Female 40.7% 9.3% 50.0%
Age 18 - 24 83.3% 0.0% 16.7%
25-34 64.3% 14.3% 21.4%
35-44 51.6% 6.5% 41.9%
45 - 54 48.6% 11.4% 40.0%
55 - 64 41.2% 11.8% 47.1%
65+ 23.8% 2.4% 73.8%
Employed Yes 50.0% 5.7% 44.3%
No 39.1% 9.8% 51.1%
Income < $15K 45.5% 12.1% 42.4%
$15-25K 52.0% 8.0% 40.0%
$25-50K 50.0% 10.0% 40.0%
$50K + 46.9% 3.1% 50.0%
Education Less than High School 41.7% 8.3% 50.0%
High School Diploma or GED 48.1% 8.9% 43.0%
Some College/Technical 44.4% 5.6% 50.0%
College Degree or Higher 31.8% 9.1% 59.1%

During the past 12 months, have you stopped smoking for one day or longer because you were trying to quit

smoking?
Yes No

Total 42.9% 57.1%
Gender Male 41.5% 58.5%
Female 44.2% 55.8%
Age 18-24 60.0% 40.0%
25-34 36.4% 63.6%
35-44 38.9% 61.1%
45 - 54 38.1% 61.9%
55 - 64 50.0% 50.0%
65+ 45.5% 54.5%
Employed Yes 41.0% 59.0%
No 44.4% 55.6%
Income < $15K 47.4% 52.6%
$15-25K 40.0% 60.0%
$25-50K 29.2% 70.8%
$50K + 50.0% 50.0%
Education Less than High School 41.7% 58.3%
High School Diploma or GED 40.0% 60.0%
Some College/Technical 55.6% 44.4%
College Degree or Higher 33.3% 66.7%
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Do you currently use chewing tobacco, snuff, or snus every day, some days, or not at all?

Everyday Some days Not at all
Total 0.6% 2.1% 97.3%
Gender Male 1.4% 1.8% 96.8%
Female 0.0% 2.4% 97.6%
Age 18-24 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 1.6% 1.6% 96.8%
35-44 1.1% 2.2% 96.7%
45 - 54 1.2% 2.4% 96.4%
55 - 64 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
65+ 0.0% 3.2% 96.8%
Employed Yes 0.8% 1.7% 97.5%
No 0.4% 2.6% 97.0%
Income < $15K 1.4% 2.7% 95.9%
$15-25K 0.0% 3.9% 96.1%
$25-50K 1.3% 1.9% 96.8%
$50K + 0.0% 1.2% 98.8%
Education Less than High School 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
High School Diploma or GED 1.2% 2.4% 96.4%
Some College/Technical 0.0% 2.5% 97.5%
College Degree or Higher 0.0% 2.1% 97.9%
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Exercise (Physical Activity)

During the past month, other than your regular job, did you participate in any physical activities or exercises
such as running, calisthenics, golf, gardening, or walking for exercise?

Yes No
Total 43.4% 56.6%
Gender Male 36.8% 63.2%
Female 47.9% 52.1%
Age 18-24 35.3% 64.7%
25-34 33.9% 66.1%
35-44 46.6% 53.4%
45 - 54 58.2% 41.8%
55 - 64 55.4% 44.6%
65+ 33.3% 66.7%
Employed Yes 48.7% 51.3%
No 38.5% 61.5%
Income < $15K 33.3% 66.7%
$15-25K 28.2% 71.8%
$25-50K 42.5% 57.5%
$50K + 75.0% 25.0%
Education Less than High School 40.5% 59.5%
High School Diploma or GED 29.8% 70.2%
Some College/Technical 47.4% 52.6%
College Degree or Higher 74.5% 25.5%
Calculated BMI [Body Mass Index]
Healthy Overweight At Risk
(BMI < 24.9) (BMI 25.0 to 29.9) (BMI > 30.0)
Total 33.3% 34.6% 32.1%
Gender Male 18.8% 38.6% 42.6%
Female 44.9% 31.4% 23.7%
Age 18 -24 48.6% 31.4% 20.0%
25-34 31.7% 31.7% 36.7%
35-44 30.3% 28.1% 41.6%
45 - 54 36.0% 34.7% 29.3%
55 - 64 23.1% 41.5% 35.4%
65+ 36.2% 38.8% 25.0%
Employed Yes 30.1% 35.4% 34.5%
No 36.6% 33.8% 29.6%
Income < $15K 26.9% 29.9% 43.3%
$15-25K 45.1% 23.9% 31.0%
$25-50K 26.4% 36.8% 36.8%
$50K + 34.1% 41.5% 24.4%
Education Less than High School 39.5% 36.8% 23.7%
High School Diploma or GED 33.0% 29.8% 37.2%
Some College/Technical 33.7% 38.5% 27.9%
College Degree or Higher 30.6% 41.2% 28.2%
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What type of physical activity or exercise did you spend the most time doing during the past month?

Frequency Percent  Valid Percent

Valid Walking 142 27.3% 67.6%
Weight lifting 8 1.5% 3.8%
Other 8 1.5% 3.8%
Jogging 6 1.2% 2.9%
Fishing from river bank or boat 5 1.0% 2.4%
Wrestling 5 1.0% 2.4%
Basketball 4 0.8% 1.9%
Elliptical/EFX machine exercise 4 0.8% 1.9%
Gardening 3 0.6% 1.4%
Running 3 0.6% 1.4%
Softball/Baseball 3 0.6% 1.4%
Yoga 3 0.6% 1.4%
Active Gaming Devices 2 0.4% 1.0%
Aerobics video or class 2 0.4% 1.0%
Calisthenics 2 0.4% 1.0%
Dancing-ballet, ballroom, Latin, hip hop, etc 2 0.4% 1.0%
Mowing lawn 2 0.4% 1.0%
Waterskiing 2 0.4% 1.0%
Bicycling machine exercise 1 0.2% 0.5%
Frisbee 1 0.2% 0.5%
Horseback riding 1 0.2% 0.5%
Volleyball 1 0.2% 0.5%
Total 210 40.3% 100.0%

Missing Did not exercise within past month 277 53.2%
Refused 28 5.4%
Not Asked 6 1.2%
Total 311 59.7%

Total 521 100.0%
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How many times per week or per month did you take part in this activity during the past month?

1-2 days 3-4 days 5 or more days
per week per week per week
Total 19.8% 40.6% 39.6%
Gender Male 20.0% 34.3% 45.7%
Female 19.7% 44.1% 36.2%
Age 18- 24 25.0% 41.7% 33.3%
25-34 21.1% 42.1% 36.8%
35-44 29.3% 43.9% 26.8%
45 - 54 17.8% 44.4% 37.8%
55 - 64 5.4% 40.5% 54.1%
65+ 23.8% 31.0% 45.2%
Employed Yes 18.7% 44.9% 36.4%
No 21.1% 35.6% 43.3%
Income < $15K 20.0% 30.0% 50.0%
$15-25K 21.1% 42.1% 36.8%
$25-50K 23.8% 38.1% 38.1%
$50K + 15.8% 43.9% 40.4%
Education Less than High School 7.7% 30.8% 61.5%
High School Diploma or GED 23.9% 46.5% 29.6%
Some College/Technical 20.8% 52.8% 26.4%
College Degree or Higher 16.7% 25.0% 58.3%
And when you took part in this activity, for how many minutes or hours did you usually keep at it?
Less than 30 30to 45 45 minutes to 1 More than 1
minutes minutes hour hour
Total 11.1% 32.7% 53.4% 2.9%
Gender Male 8.1% 21.6% 66.2% 4.1%
Female 12.7% 38.8% 46.3% 2.2%
Age 18 - 24 8.3% 8.3% 75.0% 8.3%
25-34 0.0% 36.8% 63.2% 0.0%
35-44 4.9% 31.7% 63.4% 0.0%
45 - 54 15.6% 17.8% 64.4% 2.2%
55 - 64 7.5% 42.5% 42.5% 7.5%
65+ 20.0% 42.0% 36.0% 2.0%
Employed Yes 7.2% 30.6% 61.3% 0.9%
No 15.5% 35.1% 44.3% 5.2%
Income < $15K 22.7% 31.8% 40.9% 4.5%
$15-25K 15.0% 45.0% 35.0% 5.0%
$25-50K 12.3% 27.7% 56.9% 3.1%
$50K + 6.8% 35.6% 55.9% 1.7%
Education Less than High School 28.6% 42.9% 28.6% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 12.7% 33.8% 50.7% 2.8%
Some College/Technical 5.5% 27.3% 63.6% 3.6%
College Degree or Higher 10.3% 33.8% 52.9% 2.9%
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Disability

Are you limited in any way in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional problems?

Yes No
Total 20.2% 79.8%
Gender Male 16.4% 83.6%
Female 22.9% 77.1%
Age 18 - 24 2.9% 97.1%
25-34 3.6% 96.4%
35-44 15.9% 84.1%
45 - 54 22.8% 77.2%
55 - 64 20.5% 79.5%
65+ 31.8% 68.2%
Employed Yes 6.5% 93.5%
No 32.6% 67.4%
Income < $15K 47.1% 52.9%
$15-25K 19.7% 80.3%
$25-50K 14.5% 85.5%
$50K + 7.5% 92.5%
Education Less than High School 40.5% 59.5%
High School Diploma or GED 20.7% 79.3%
Some College/Technical 19.7% 80.3%
College Degree or Higher 11.7% 88.3%

Do you now have any health problem that requires you to use special equipment, such as a cane, a wheelchair,
a special bed, or a special telephone?

Yes No
Total 11.7% 88.3%
Gender Male 10.0% 90.0%
Female 12.8% 87.2%
Age 18-24 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 1.8% 98.2%
35-44 5.7% 94.3%
45 - 54 13.9% 86.1%
55 - 64 5.5% 94.5%
65+ 23.4% 76.6%
Employed Yes 2.2% 97.8%
No 20.2% 79.8%
Income < $15K 30.0% 70.0%
$15-25K 12.7% 87.3%
$25-50K 7.9% 92.1%
$50K + 0.0% 100.0%
Education Less than High School 27.0% 73.0%
High School Diploma or GED 12.4% 87.6%
Some College/Technical 9.4% 90.6%
College Degree or Higher 6.4% 93.6%
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Immunization

Now | will ask you questions about seasonal flu vaccine. There are two ways to get the seasonal flu vaccine,
one is a shot in the arm and the other is a spray, mist, or drop in the nose called FluMist™. During the past 12
months, have you had either a seasonal flu shot or a seasonal flu vaccine that was sprayed in your nose?

Yes No
Total 45.7% 54.3%
Gender Male 35.1% 64.9%
Female 53.1% 46.9%
Age 18-24 5.7% 94.3%
25-34 12.5% 87.5%
35-44 34.1% 65.9%
45 - 54 41.8% 58.2%
55 - 64 49.3% 50.7%
65+ 74.7% 25.3%
Employed Yes 31.2% 68.8%
No 58.7% 41.3%
Income < $15K 45.7% 54.3%
$15-25K 42.3% 57.7%
$25-50K 36.2% 63.8%
$50K + 45.0% 55.0%
Education Less than High School 59.5% 40.5%
High School Diploma or GED 40.2% 59.8%
Some College/Technical 46.2% 53.8%
College Degree or Higher 53.2% 46.8%
At what kind of place did you get your last flu shot/vaccine?
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent
Valid A doctor's office or health maintenance organization (HMO) 142 27.3% 63.4%
A health department 15 2.9% 6.7%
Another type of clinic or health center (Community health center) 7 1.3% 3.1%
A senior, recreation, or community center 1.3% 3.1%
A store / pharmacy (Examples: supermarket, drug store) 29 5.6% 12.9%
A hospital or ER 11 2.1% 4.9%
Workplace 11 2.1% 4.9%
Some other kind of place 2 0.4% 0.9%
Total 224 43.0% 100.0%
Missing Refused 25 4.8%
Not Asked 272 52.2%
Total 297 57.0%
Total 521 100.0%
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A pneumonia shot or pneumococcal vaccine is usually given only once or twice in a person’s lifetime and is

different from the flu shot. Have you ever had a pneumonia shot?

Yes No
Total 27.0% 73.0%
Gender Male 15.4% 84.6%
Female 35.1% 64.9%
Age 18- 24 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 0.0% 100.0%
35-44 8.0% 92.0%
45 - 54 20.3% 79.7%
55 - 64 38.4% 61.6%
65+ 52.0% 48.0%
Employed Yes 10.8% 89.2%
No 41.6% 58.4%
Income < $15K 36.2% 63.8%
$15-25K 38.0% 62.0%
$25-50K 19.9% 80.1%
$50K + 17.7% 82.3%
Education Less than High School 55.6% 44.4%
High School Diploma or GED 21.7% 78.3%
Some College/Technical 26.5% 73.5%
College Degree or Higher 30.1% 69.9%
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Alcohol Consumption

During the past 30 days, how many days per week or per month did you have at least one drink of any alcoholic beverage such as beer, wine, a malt
beverage or liquor?

No drinks in 1-2daysper 3-4daysper 5-10daysper 11-15days 16 - 20 days More than 20

past 30 days month month month per month per month days per month

Total 72.2% 5.1% 3.8% 6.0% 6.2% 1.1% 5.6%
Gender Male 64.1% 3.3% 2.7% 8.7% 10.9% 2.2% 8.2%
Female 77.7% 6.4% 4.5% 4.2% 3.0% 0.4% 3.8%

Age 18 - 24 59.4% 3.1% 0.0% 6.3% 18.8% 0.0% 12.5%
25-34 47.2% 7.5% 5.7% 13.2% 15.1% 7.5% 3.8%

35-44 49.4% 10.6% 8.2% 12.9% 7.1% 1.2% 10.6%

45 - 54 72.2% 6.9% 2.8% 6.9% 6.9% 0.0% 4.2%

55 - 64 81.0% 3.2% 6.3% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 6.3%

65+ 93.6% 1.4% 0.7% A% 1.4% 0.0% 2.1%

Employed Yes 53.3% 8.5% 5.2% 10.8% 12.3% 2.4% 7.5%
No 89.0% 2.1% 2.5% 1.7% 0.8% 0.0% 3.8%

Income < $15K 90.6% 1.6% 4.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.1%
$15-25K 77.3% .0% 1.5% 3.0% 7.6% 0.0% 10.6%

$25-50K 60.7% 7.6% 2.1% 7.6% 13.1% 1.4% 7.6%

$50K + 55.3% 9.2% 7.9% 14.5% 3.9% 3.9% 5.3%

Education Less than High School 91.7% 2.8% 5.6% .0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 77.3% 1.8% 2.2% 6.2% 5.8% 0.9% 5.8%

Some College/Technical 64.5% 9.1% 3.6% 6.4% 8.2% 0.0% 8.2%

College Degree or Higher 59.0% 10.3% 7.7% 7.7% 7.7% 3.8% 3.8%
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During the past 30 days, on the days when you drank, about how many drinks did you drink on the average?

5 or more
1 drink 2 drinks 3 drinks 4 drinks drinks
Total 21.1% 50.8% 10.2% 12.5% 5.5%
Gender Male 10.3% 48.5% 10.3% 22.1% 8.8%
Female 33.3% 53.3% 10.0% 1.7% 1.7%
Age 18- 24 7.7% 53.8% 30.8% 7.7% 0.0%
25-34 17.9% 35.7% 10.7% 35.7% 0.0%
35-44 15.9% 61.4% 6.8% 6.8% 9.1%
45 - 54 31.8% 40.9% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1%
55 - 64 25.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
65+ 44.4% 33.3% 11.1% 0.0% 11.1%
Employed Yes 17.8% 47.5% 12.9% 15.8% 5.9%
No 33.3% 63.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.7%
Income < $15K 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
$15-25K 0.0% 60.0% 20.0% 6.7% 13.3%
$25-50K 8.6% 51.7% 10.3% 25.9% 3.4%
$50K + 33.3% 50.0% 8.3% 0.0% 8.3%
Education Less than High School 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 13.5% 50.0% 15.4% 13.5% 7.7%
Some College/Technical 18.4% 52.6% 5.3% 18.4% 5.3%
College Degree or Higher 31.4% 51.4% 8.6% 5.7% 2.9%

Considering all types of alcoholic beverages, how many times during the past 30 days did you have 5 or more
drinks on an occasion?

5 or more
None 1time 2 times 3 to 4 times times
Total 86.5% 5.6% 3.2% 0.8% 4.0%
Gender Male 83.3% 4.5% 6.1% 0.0% 6.1%
Female 90.0% 6.7% 0.0% 1.7% 1.7%
Age 18-24 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25-34 85.7% 3.6% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0%
35-44 88.6% 4.5% 0.0% 2.3% 4.5%
45 - 54 85.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0%
55 - 64 75.0% 16.7% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0%
65+ 77.8% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1%
Employed Yes 89.0% 3.0% 4.0% 1.0% 3.0%
No 76.9% 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7%
Income < $15K 80.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
$15-25K 86.7% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 6.7%
$25-50K 89.7% 3.4% 3.4% 0.0% 3.4%
$50K + 82.9% 5.7% 5.7% 0.0% 5.7%
Education Less than High School 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 92.2% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 3.9%
Some College/Technical 81.6% 7.9% 2.6% 2.6% 5.3%
College Degree or Higher 82.4% 8.8% 5.9% 0.0% 2.9%
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During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of drinks you had on any occasion?

No drinks on
past 30 days 1 -2 drinks 3-4drinks 5-10drinks > 10 drinks
Total 72.5% 17.9% 6.7% 2.7% 0.2%
Gender Male 64.1% 19.0% 12.0% 4.3% .5%
Female 78.3% 17.1% 3.0% 1.5% .0%
Age 18-24 59.4% 28.1% 12.5% .0% .0%
25-34 48.1% 25.0% 25.0% 1.9% .0%
35-44 49.4% 31.8% 11.8% 7.1% .0%
45 - 54 72.2% 18.1% 2.8% 5.6% 1.4%
55 - 64 81.0% 19.0% .0% .0% .0%
65+ 94.3% 4.3% A% 1% .0%
Employed Yes 53.8% 28.6% 12.9% 4.8% .0%
No 89.0% 8.4% 1.3% .8% 4%
Income < $15K 92.1% 4.8% 1.6% .0% 1.6%
$15-25K 77.3% 15.2% 4.5% 3.0% .0%
$25-50K 61.1% 22.9% 13.2% 2.8% .0%
$50K + 54.5% 31.2% 7.8% 6.5% .0%
Education Less than High School 91.7% 8.3% .0% .0% .0%
High School Diploma or GED 77.3% 14.2% 5.8% 2.2% 4%
Some College/Technical 65.1% 21.1% 9.2% 4.6% .0%
College Degree or Higher 59.7% 28.6% 9.1% 2.6% .0%
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Breast/Cervical Cancer Screening

A mammogram is an x-ray of each breast to look for breast cancer. Have you ever had a mammogram?

Yes No
Total 72.7% 27.3%
Age 18-24 6.3% 93.8%
25-34 4.2% 95.8%
35-44 57.9% 42.1%
45 - 54 90.0% 10.0%
55 - 64 89.2% 10.8%
65+ 88.4% 11.6%
Employed Yes 65.0% 35.0%
No 76.9% 23.1%
Income < $15K 60.9% 39.1%
$15-25K 67.3% 32.7%
$25-50K 70.8% 29.2%
$50K + 72.3% 27.7%
Education Less than High School 76.0% 24.0%
High School Diploma or GED 77.1% 22.9%
Some College/Technical 68.3% 31.7%
College Degree or Higher 64.9% 35.1%

How long has it been since you had your last mammogram?

Within the Within the Within the Within the 5 or more
past year past 2 years past3years past5 years years ago

Total 61.8% 9.8% 8.3% 1.5% 18.6%
Age 18- 24 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25-34 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
35-44 68.2% 18.2% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%
45 - 54 77.8% 8.9% 6.7% 0.0% 6.7%
55 - 64 62.5% 15.6% 9.4% 0.0% 12.5%
65+ 52.5% 6.1% 9.1% 2.0% 30.3%
Employed Yes 75.4% 12.3% 6.2% 0.0% 6.2%
No 55.4% 8.6% 9.4% 2.2% 24.5%
Income < $15K 57.1% 10.7% 14.3% 7.1% 10.7%
$15-25K 51.5% 3.0% 21.2% 3.0% 21.2%
$25-50K 60.9% 17.4% 8.7% 0.0% 13.0%
$50K + 94.1% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9%
Education Less than High School 52.6% 5.3% 21.1% 10.5% 10.5%
High School Diploma or GED 52.8% 13.0% 9.3% 0.0% 25.0%
Some College/Technical 65.0% 10.0% 5.0% 2.5% 17.5%
College Degree or Higher 89.2% 2.7% 2.7% 0.0% 5.4%
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A clinical breast exam is when a doctor, nurse, or other health professional feels the breasts for lumps. Have
you ever had a clinical breast exam?

Yes No
Total 74.3% 25.7%
Age 18 - 24 18.8% 81.3%
25-34 54.2% 45.8%
35-44 63.2% 36.8%
45 - 54 84.0% 16.0%
55 - 64 83.8% 16.2%
65+ 82.7% 17.3%
Employed Yes 74.0% 26.0%
No 74.4% 25.6%
Income < $15K 58.7% 41.3%
$15-25K 65.3% 34.7%
$25-50K 76.2% 23.8%
$50K + 80.9% 19.1%
Education Less than High School 68.0% 32.0%
High School Diploma or GED 71.9% 28.1%
Some College/Technical 76.7% 23.3%
College Degree or Higher 80.4% 19.6%

How long has it been since your last breast exam?

Within the Within the Within the Within the 5 or more
past year past 2 years past 3 years past5 years years ago

Total 59.9% 9.7% 8.2% 1.4% 20.8%
Age 18-24 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25-34 53.8% 38.5% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0%
35-44 66.7% 4.2% 20.8% 8.3% 0.0%
45 - 54 81.0% 4.8% 7.1% 0.0% 7.1%
55 - 64 60.0% 13.3% 10.0% 0.0% 16.7%
65+ 47.3% 8.8% 4.4% 1.1% 38.5%
Employed Yes 75.7% 9.5% 8.1% 0.0% 6.8%
No 51.1% 9.8% 8.3% 2.3% 28.6%
Income < $15K 59.3% 7.4% 7.4% 7.4% 18.5%
$15-25K 50.0% 6.3% 12.5% 0.0% 31.3%
$25-50K 56.3% 12.5% 16.7% 0.0% 14.6%
$50K + 89.5% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Education Less than High School 64.7% 11.8% 0.0% 5.9% 17.6%
High School Diploma or GED 47.0% 9.0% 11.0% 1.0% 32.0%
Some College/Technical 62.2% 13.3% 6.7% 2.2% 15.6%
College Degree or Higher 84.4% 6.7% 6.7% 0.0% 2.2%
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A Pap test is a test for cancer of the cervix. Have you ever had a Pap test?

Yes No
Total 86.5% 13.5%
Age 18-24 81.3% 18.8%
25-34 95.8% 4.2%
35-44 86.8% 13.2%
45 - 54 88.0% 12.0%
55 - 64 89.2% 10.8%
65+ 83.9% 16.1%
Employed Yes 90.0% 10.0%
No 84.6% 15.4%
Income < $15K 73.9% 26.1%
$15-25K 91.8% 8.2%
$25-50K 87.7% 12.3%
$50K + 91.5% 8.5%
Education Less than High School 80.0% 20.0%
High School Diploma or GED 82.9% 17.1%
Some College/Technical 90.0% 10.0%
College Degree or Higher 94.7% 5.3%
How long has it been since you had your last Pap test?
Within the Within the Within the Within the 5 or more
past year past 2 years past3years past5years  years ago
Total 53.3% 11.2% 7.4% 4.1% 24.0%
Age 18- 24 69.2% 30.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
25-34 69.6% 17.4% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3%
35-44 57.6% 12.1% 12.1% 6.1% 12.1%
45 -54 68.2% 6.8% 13.6% 2.3% 9.1%
55 - 64 51.5% 12.1% 9.1% 6.1% 21.2%
65+ 38.0% 8.7% 3.3% 4.3% 45.7%
Employed Yes 63.3% 14.4% 10.0% 4.4% 7.8%
No 47.4% 9.2% 5.9% 3.9% 33.6%
Income < $15K 46.9% 12.5% 12.5% 6.3% 21.9%
$15-25K 44.4% 8.9% 6.7% 4.4% 35.6%
$25-50K 52.6% 15.8% 12.3% 3.5% 15.8%
$50K + 79.1% 9.3% 4.7% 2.3% 4.7%
Education Less than High School 50.0% 5.6% 0.0% 5.6% 38.9%
High School Diploma or GED 43.1% 11.2% 7.8% 6.0% 31.9%
Some College/Technical 53.7% 18.5% 7.4% 3.7% 16.7%
College Degree or Higher 75.9% 5.6% 9.3% 0.0% 9.3%
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To your knowledge, are you now pregnant?

Yes No
Total 2.3% 97.7%
Age 18- 24 11.8% 88.2%
25-34 0.0% 100.0%
35-44 0.0% 100.0%
45 - 54 0.0% 0.0%
55 - 64 0.0% 0.0%
65+ 0.0% 0.0%
Employed Yes 0.0% 100.0%
No 5.4% 94.6%
Income < $15K 0.0% 100.0%
$15-25K 12.5% 87.5%
$25-50K 0.0% 100.0%
$50K + 0.0% 100.0%
Education Less than High School 0.0% 100.0%
High School Diploma or GED 3.0% 97.0%
Some College/Technical 3.8% 96.2%
College Degree or Higher 0.0% 100.0%
Have you had a hysterectomy?
Yes No
Total 27.7% 72.3%
Age 18-24 0.0% 100.0%
25-34 4.2% 95.8%
35-44 15.8% 84.2%
45 - 54 36.0% 64.0%
55 - 64 37.8% 62.2%
65+ 33.0% 67.0%
Employed Yes 26.0% 74.0%
No 28.6% 71.4%
Income < $15K 30.4% 69.6%
$15-25K 24.5% 75.5%
$25-50K 30.8% 69.2%
$50K + 27.7% 72.3%
Education Less than High School 56.0% 44.0%
High School Diploma or GED 23.6% 76.4%
Some College/Technical 25.0% 75.0%
College Degree or Higher 28.1% 71.9%
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Prostate Cancer Screening

If respondent is <39 years of age, or is female, SKIP

A Prostate-Specific Antigen test, also called a PSA test, is a blood test used to check men for prostate
cancer. Has a doctor EVER recommended that you have a PSA test?

Yes No
Total 52.3% 47.7%
Age 40 - 44 10.3% 89.7%
45 - 54 31.0% 69.0%
55 - 64 79.3% 20.7%
65+ 78.0% 22.0%
Employed Yes 40.6% 59.4%
No 66.1% 33.9%
Income < $15K 37.5% 62.5%
$15-25K 71.4% 28.6%
$25-50K 44.2% 55.8%
$50K + 56.5% 43.5%
Education Less than High School 41.7% 58.3%
High School Diploma or GED 45.0% 55.0%
Some College/Technical 62.5% 37.5%
College Degree or Higher 62.5% 37.5%
Have you EVER HAD a PSA test?
Yes No
Total 47.7% 52.3%
Age 40 - 44 10.3% 89.7%
45 - 54 34.5% 65.5%
55 - 64 74.2% 25.8%
65+ 63.4% 36.6%
Employed Yes 38.6% 61.4%
No 58.3% 41.7%
Income < $15K 43.8% 56.3%
$15-25K 64.3% 35.7%
$25-50K 43.2% 56.8%
$50K + 50.0% 50.0%
Education Less than High School 33.3% 66.7%
High School Diploma or GED 41.0% 59.0%
Some College/Technical 56.3% 43.8%
College Degree or Higher 60.0% 40.0%
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How long has it been since you had your last PSA test?

Within the Within the Within the Within the 5 or more

past year past2 years past3years past5years years ago
Total 60.7% 19.7% 4.9% 3.3% 11.5%
Age 40 - 44 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
45 - 54 77.8% 22.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
55 - 64 69.6% 17.4% 4.3% 0.0% 8.7%
65+ 42.3% 23.1% 7.7% 7.7% 19.2%
Employed Yes 66.7% 25.9% 3.7% 0.0% 3.7%
No 55.9% 14.7% 5.9% 5.9% 17.6%
Income < $15K 66.7% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
$15-25K 44.4% 33.3% 0.0% 11.1% 11.1%
$25-50K 52.6% 26.3% 5.3% 0.0% 15.8%
$50K + 91.7% 8.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Education Less than High School 75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 54.2% 25.0% 4.2% 4.2% 12.5%
Some College/Technical 44.4% 22.2% 11.1% 0.0% 22.2%
College Degree or Higher 86.7% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

What was the MAIN reason you had this PSA test — was it part of a routine exam, because of a problem, or some
other reason?

Because of a

Routine exam problem Other reason
Total 87.1% 9.7% 3.2%
Age 40 - 44 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
45 -54 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
55 - 64 87.0% 13.0% 0.0%
65+ 80.8% 11.5% 7.7%
Employed Yes 88.9% 7.4% 3.7%
No 85.7% 11.4% 2.9%
Income < $15K 85.7% 14.3% 0.0%
$15-25K 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
$25-50K 78.9% 15.8% 5.3%
$50K + 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Education Less than High School 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High School Diploma or GED 84.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Some College/Technical 83.3% 16.7% 0.0%
College Degree or Higher 93.3% 6.7% 0.0%
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Veterans‘Health

The next questions relate to veteran‘s health. Did you ever serve in a combat or war zone?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Yes 11 2.1% 37.9%
No 18 3.5% 62.1%
Total 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%

Has a doctor or other health professional ever told you that you have depression, anxiety, post traumatic stress
disorder (PTSD)?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Yes 5 1.0% 17.2%
No 24 4.6% 82.8%
Total 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%

A traumatic brain injury may result from a violent blow to the head or when an object pierces the skull and
enters the brain tissue. Has a doctor or other health professional ever told you that you have suffered a
traumatic brain injury (TBI)?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid Yes 2 0.4% 6.9%
No 27 5.2% 93.1%
Total 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%
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In the past 12 months, did you receive any psychological or psychiatric counseling or treatment?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes, from a VA facility 2 0.4% 6.9%
No 27 5.2% 93.1%
Total 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not Asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%

The next few questions are a sensitive topic and some people may feel uncomfortable with these questions. At
the end of this section, | will give you a phone number for an organization that can provide information and
referral for these issues. Please keep in mind that you can ask me to skip any question you do not want to

answer.

Has there been a time in the past 12 months when you thought of taking your own life?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid No 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%

During the past 12 months, did you attempt to commit suicide? W ould you say---

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Valid Yes, but did not require treatment 1 0.2% 3.4%
Yes, was treated at a VA facility 1 0.2% 3.4%
No 27 5.2% 93.1%
Total 29 5.6% 100.0%
Missing Refused 1 0.2%
Not Asked 491 94.2%
Total 492 94.4%
Total 521 100.0%
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Social Context

Do you own or rent?

Own Rent Other
Total 75.9% 19.3% 4.9%
Gender Male 76.9% 18.3% 4.8%
Female 75.1% 20.0% 4.9%
Age 18- 24 14.7% 44.1% 41.2%
25-34 73.7% 24.6% 1.8%
35-44 80.2% 19.8% 0.0%
45 - 54 77.2% 21.5% 1.3%
55 - 64 85.3% 10.7% 4.0%
65+ 83.0% 13.7% 3.3%
Employed Yes 79.1% 17.5% 3.4%
No 73.0% 20.8% 6.2%
Income < $15K 34.8% 47.8% 17.4%
$15-25K 60.5% 32.9% 6.6%
$25-50K 83.8% 16.2% 0.0%
$50K + 95.1% 2.4% 2.4%
Education Less than High School 64.1% 25.6% 10.3%
High School Diploma or GED 74.6% 23.4% 2.0%
Some College/Technical 71.1% 16.7% 12.3%
College Degree or Higher 90.2% 8.7% 1.1%

How often in the past 12 months would you say you were worried or stressed about having enough money to
pay your rent/mortgage? Would you say you were worried or stressed---

Often, 6 or more

Sometimes, 1to 5

months months Never
Total 9.8% 13.5% 76.7%
Gender Male 7.0% 17.1% 75.9%
Female 11.7% 11.0% 77.3%
Age 18-24 24.2% 21.2% 54.5%
25-34 9.3% 20.4% 70.4%
35-44 13.6% 18.2% 68.2%
45 - 54 19.0% 8.9% 72.2%
55 - 64 5.8% 11.6% 82.6%
65+ 2.0% 9.8% 88.2%
Employed Yes 7.4% 16.6% 76.0%
No 11.9% 10.7% 77.4%
Income < $15K 24.6% 17.4% 58.0%
$15-25K 18.1% 22.2% 59.7%
$25-50K 6.0% 15.3% 78.7%
$50K + 5.1% 3.8% 91.1%
Education Less than High School 20.5% 17.9% 61.5%
High School Diploma or GED 11.9% 12.3% 75.7%
Some College/Technical 6.1% 21.9% 71.9%
College Degree or Higher 4.3% 4.3% 91.4%
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How often in the past 12 months would you say you were worried or stressed about having enough money to buy
nutritious meals? Would you say you were worried or stressed---

Often, 6 or more

Sometimes, 1to 5

months months Never
Total 9.0% 8.1% 82.9%
Gender Male 6.1% 8.1% 85.9%
Female 11.0% 8.2% 80.9%
Age 18-24 21.2% 9.1% 69.7%
25-34 11.1% 13.0% 75.9%
35-44 12.5% 6.8% 80.7%
45 - 54 16.7% 6.4% 76.9%
55 - 64 4.3% 5.8% 89.9%
65+ 2.0% 8.5% 89.5%
Employed Yes 4.8% 8.8% 86.4%
No 12.7% 7.5% 79.8%
Income < $15K 26.1% 11.6% 62.3%
$15-25K 16.7% 16.7% 66.7%
$25-50K 4.0% 8.7% 87.2%
$50K + 2.5% 0.0% 97.5%
Education Less than High School 17.9% 20.5% 61.5%
High School Diploma or GED 11.1% 6.4% 82.6%
Some College/Technical 4.4% 12.4% 83.2%
College Degree or Higher 5.4% 2.2% 92.5%
During the past 30 days, for about how many days have you felt sad, blue, or depressed?
71to 10 11to 15 More than
None 1to 3days 4to6days days days 15 days
Total 75.0% 7.8% 3.6% 3.0% 4.9% 5.7%
Gender Male 83.7% 3.6% 4.1% 2.0% 3.6% 3.1%
Female 68.8% 10.9% 3.3% 3.6% 5.8% 7.6%
Age 18- 24 90.9% 3.0% 3.0% .0% 3.0% .0%
25-34 87.0% 3.7% .0% .0% 7.4% 1.9%
35-44 65.2% 15.7% 2.2% 4.5% 4.5% 7.9%
45 - 54 64.5% 11.8% 3.9% 3.9% 6.6% 9.2%
55 - 64 75.7% 8.6% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 7.1%
65+ 78.6% 3.4% 6.2% 3.4% 3.4% 4.8%
Employed Yes 79.7% 7.9% 1.3% 2.2% 6.2% 2.6%
No 70.6% 7.8% 5.7% 3.7% 3.7% 8.6%
Income < $15K 56.1% 7.6% 9.1% 3.0% 4.5% 19.7%
$15-25K 63.4% 8.5% 4.2% 4.2% 12.7% 7.0%
$25-50K 84.6% 4.0% 2.0% 2.0% 3.4% 4.0%
$50K + 72.2% 12.7% 2.5% 3.8% 5.1% 3.8%
Education Less than High School 51.4% 10.8% 10.8% 8.1% 2.7% 16.2%
High School Diploma or GED 78.1% 4.7% 2.1% 3.0% 5.2% 6.9%
Some College/Technical 75.0% 10.7% 3.6% 1.8% 6.3% 2.7%
College Degree or Higher 76.7% 11.1% 4.4% 2.2% 3.3% 2.2%
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